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Power Locks: Pinpoint Tests

Test A: A Single/More Than One Door Lock Is Inoperative
PINPOINT TEST A: A SINGLE/MORE THAN ONE DOOR LOCK IS INOPERATIVE

A1-A5
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A5-A7
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A8

Normal Operation
The door lock control switches provide a ground, circuit GD133 (BK) or circuit GD151 (BK/GN) for the smart junction box (SJB) lock and unlock
signal circuits CPL42 (GY/YE) and CPL43 (VT/GY). The door lock actuator circuits CPL11 (GY/BN), CPL51 (BU/GN) and CPL52 (VT/GY) are at
ground potential in the SJB when the lock and unlock relays are not energized.

When the SJB receives a lock request through circuit CPL42 (GY/YE), the SJB processes the lock request and energizes the all lock relay, supplying
voltage to circuit CPL11 (GY/BN) to lock the doors. Circuits CPL51 (BU/GN) and CPL52 (VT/GY) are at ground potential within the SJB.

When the SJB receives an unlock request through circuit CPL43 (VT/GY), the SJB processes the unlock request and energizes the all unlock relay
and driver unlock relay supplying voltage to circuits CPL52 (VT/GY) and CPL51 (BU/GN) to unlock the doors. Circuit CPL11 (GY/BN) is at
ground potential within the SJB.

Possible Causes
- Circuit CPL11 (GY/BN) open
- Circuit CPL51 (BU/GN) open
- Circuit CPL52 (VT/GY) open
- Door lock actuators
- Liftgate lock actuator
- SJB

Test B: All Door Locks Are Inoperative
PINPOINT TEST B: ALL DOOR LOCKS ARE INOPERATIVE

B1
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B1-B3
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B3-B5
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B5-B6

Normal Operation
The door lock control switches provide a ground, circuit GD133 (BK) or circuit GD151 (BK/GN) for the smart junction box (SJB) lock and unlock
signal circuits CPL42 (GY/YE) and CPL43 (VT/GY). The door lock actuator circuits CPL11 (GY/BN), CPL51 (BU/GN) and CPL52 (VT/GY) are at
ground potential in the SJB when the lock and unlock relays are not energized.

When the SJB receives a lock request through circuit CPL42 (GY/YE), the SJB processes the lock request and energizes the all lock relay, supplying
voltage to circuit CPL11 (GY/BN) to lock the doors. Circuits CPL51 (BU/GN) and CPL52 (VT/GY) are at ground potential within the SJB.

When the SJB receives an unlock request through circuit CPL43 (VT/GY), the SJB processes the unlock request and energizes the all unlock relay
and driver unlock relay supplying voltage to circuits CPL52 (VT/GY) and CPL51 (BU/GN) to unlock the doors. Circuit CPL11 (GY/BN) is at
ground potential within the SJB.

Possible Causes
- Fuse
- Circuit CPL11 (GY/BN) open or short to ground
- Circuit CPL51 (BU/GN) short to ground
- Circuit CPL52 (VT/GY) short to ground
- Circuit CPL59 (BN/BU) short to ground
- Door lock actuator
- SJB

Test C: All Door Locks Are Inoperative From One Switch
PINPOINT TEST C: ALL DOOR LOCKS ARE INOPERATIVE FROM ONE SWITCH
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C1-C3

Normal Operation
The door lock control switches provide a ground, circuit GD133 (BK) or circuit GD151 (BK/GN) for the smart junction box (SJB) lock and unlock
signal circuits CPL42 (GY/YE) and CPL43 (VT/GY). The door lock actuator circuits CPL11 (GY/BN), CPL51 (BU/GN) and CPL52 (VT/GY) are at
ground potential in the SJB when the lock and unlock relays are not energized.

When the SJB receives a lock request through circuit CPL42 (GY/YE), the SJB processes the lock request and energizes the all lock relay, supplying
voltage to circuit CPL11 (GY/BN) to lock the doors. Circuits CPL51 (BU/GN) and CPL52 (VT/GY) are at ground potential within the SJB.

When the SJB receives an unlock request through circuit CPL43 (VT/GY), the SJB processes the unlock request and energizes the all unlock relay
and driver unlock relay supplying voltage to circuits CPL52 (VT/GY) and CPL51 (BU/GN) to unlock the doors. Circuit CPL11 (GY/BN) is at
ground potential within the SJB.

Possible Causes
- Circuit GD133 (BK) open
- Circuit GD151 (BK/GN) open
- Door lock control switch
- SJB

Test D: Panic Feature Is Inoperative/Does Not Operate Correctly
PINPOINT TEST D: PANIC FEATURE IS INOPERATIVE/DOES NOT OPERATE CORRECTLY
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D1-D5

Normal Operation
When the panic feature is activated, the smart junction box (SJB) provides an on then off ground to the horn and parking lamp relays. The relays
close and then open, supplying an on then off again voltage to the horns and the parking lamps. The horn and the parking lamps provide a visual and
an audible alert.

Possible Causes
- Remote keyless entry (RKE) transmitter
- SJB

Test E: The Autolock Does Not Operate Correctly
PINPOINT TEST E: THE AUTOLOCK DOES NOT OPERATE CORRECTLY
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E1-E5

Normal Operation
The smart junction box (SJB) energizes the lock relay based on input from the ajar switches, the ignition switch, the transmission range (TR) sensor
and the vehicle speed signal (VSS). The SJB locks the doors when the following conditions are met:
- all the doors are closed,
- the ignition switch is in the ON position,
- the vehicle is shifted into any gear, putting the vehicle in motion, and
- the vehicle attains a speed greater than 20 km/h (12 mph).

Possible Causes
- Programming
- Door ajar switches
- SJB

Test F: The Door Locks Operate Only One Way
PINPOINT TEST F: THE DOOR LOCKS OPERATE ONLY ONE WAY
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F1-F3



2007 Ford Truck Explorer Sport Trac 2WD V6-4.0L VIN K       Copyright © 2009, ALLDATA     9.90        Page 11

F4-F6

Normal Operation
The door lock control switches provide a ground, circuit GD133 (BK) or circuit GD151 (BK/GN) for the smart junction box (SJB) lock and unlock
signal circuits CPL42 (GY/YE) and CPL43 (VT/GY). The door lock actuator circuits CPL11 (GY/BN), CPL51 (BU/GN) and CPL52 (VT/GY) are at
ground potential in the SJB when the lock and unlock relays are not energized.

When the SJB receives a lock request through circuit CPL42 (GY/YE), the SJB processes the lock request and energizes the all lock relay, supplying
voltage to circuit CPL11 (GY/BN) to lock the doors. Circuits CPL51 (BU/GN) and CPL52 (VT/GY) are at ground potential within the SJB.

When the SJB receives an unlock request through circuit CPL43 (VT/GY), the SJB processes the unlock request and energizes the all unlock relay
and driver unlock relay supplying voltage to circuits CPL52 (VT/GY) and CPL51 (BU/GN) to unlock the doors. Circuit CPL11 (GY/BN) is at
ground potential within the SJB.

DTC B2574 - is an on-demand DTC that sets if the SJB detects a short to ground on the driver door lock switch circuit CPL42 (GY/YE).

DTC B2575 - is an on-demand DTC that sets if the SJB detects a short to ground on the driver door unlock switch circuit CPL43 (VT/GY).

Possible Causes
- Circuit CPL42 (GY/YE) open or short to ground
- Circuit CPL43 (VT/GY) open or short to ground
- Door lock switch
- SJB

Test G: The Doors Do Not Lock/Unlock Using the Keyless Entry Keypad
PINPOINT TEST G: THE DOORS DO NOT LOCK/UNLOCK USING THE KEYLESS ENTRY KEYPAD
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G1-G5
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G5-G6

Normal Operation
The smart junction box (SJB) energizes the lock or unlock relays based upon input from the keyless entry keypad. The keyless entry keypad uses
circuits CPK29 (GY/BU), CPK29 (GY/BU) and CPK31 (YE/GN) to send signals to the SJB by grounding the selected circuit through the keyless
entry keypad on circuit RPK27 (BU). The SJB locks or unlocks the doors based on keyless entry keypad input.

DTC B2695 - is an on-demand DTC that sets if the SJB detects a short to ground on the keyless entry keypad switch input circuit CPK29 (GY/BU).

DTC B2696 - is an on-demand DTC that sets if the SJB detects a short to ground on the keyless entry keypad switch input circuit CPK30 (VT/GN).

DTC B2697 - is an on-demand DTC that sets if the SJB detects a short to ground on the keyless entry keypad switch input circuit CPK31 (YE/GN).

Possible Causes
- Circuit CPK29 (GY/BU) open or short to ground
- Circuit CPK30 (VT/GN) open or short to ground
- Circuit CPK31 (YE/GN) open or short to ground
- Circuit RPK27 (BU) open
- Keyless entry keypad
- SJB

Test H: The Doors Do Not Lock/Unlock Using The Remote Keyless Entry (RKE) Transmitter
PINPOINT TEST H: THE DOORS DO NOT LOCK/UNLOCK USING THE REMOTE KEYLESS ENTRY (RKE) TRANSMITTER
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H1

H2-H8
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H9-H10

Normal Operation
Remote locking and unlocking of the doors is accomplished by the smart junction box (SJB) when it receives a command message from the RKE
transmitter. The SJB processes the command message and energizes the appropriate lock/unlock relay to lock or unlock the doors.

DTC B2276 - is a continuous DTC that sets when the SJB detects that less than 2 transmitters are programmed.

Possible Causes
- RKE transmitter battery
- RKE transmitter programming
- RKE transmitter
- Aftermarket systems
- SJB

Test I: The Keyless Entry Keypad Illumination Is Inoperative
PINPOINT TEST I: THE KEYLESS ENTRY KEYPAD ILLUMINATION IS INOPERATIVE

I1-I2
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I2-I3
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I4-I5

Normal Operation
When any keypad button is pressed the smart junction box (SJB) sends power for the keyless entry keypad illumination on circuit CPK28 (WH/GN)
to assist the driver in entering an access code at night. The keyless entry keypad illumination is grounded on circuit GD133 (BK).

Possible Causes
- Circuit CPK28 (GN/BK) (keyless entry keypad) open or short to ground
- Circuit CPK28 (WH) (SJB) open or short to ground
- Circuit GD133 (BK) open
- Keyless entry keypad
- SJB

Test J: The Remote Keyless Entry (RKE) Transmitter Has Poor Range Performance
PINPOINT TEST J: THE REMOTE KEYLESS ENTRY (RKE) TRANSMITTER HAS POOR RANGE PERFORMANCE
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J1-J4

Normal Operation
Remote locking and unlocking of the doors is accomplished by the smart junction box (SJB) when it receives a command message from the RKE
transmitter. The SJB processes the command message and energizes the appropriate lock/unlock relay to lock or unlock the doors. The RKE
transmitter has a maximum operating range of up to 10 m (33 ft).

Possible Causes
- Aftermarket systems
- High power devices
- TV/radio transmission towers
- RKE transmitter
- SJB

Test K: The Remote Keyless Entry (RKE) Transmitter Is Out of Synchronization
PINPOINT TEST K: THE REMOTE KEYLESS ENTRY (RKE) TRANSMITTER IS OUT OF SYNCHRONIZATION
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K1-K4

Normal Operation
The remote keyless entry (RKE) transmitters and the smart junction box (SJB) use a rolling code to prevent the codes from being "captured" by a
code grabber. The system advances the counter in the RKE transmitter and in the SJB every time an RKE transmitter button is pressed.

DTC B2425 - is a continuous DTC that sets when the SJB detects the rolling counter received from an RKE transmitter is 1024 times greater than the
rolling counter stored in the module.

Possible Causes
- RKE transmitter button pressed a substantial amount of times outside the range of the vehicle
- RKE transmitter
- SJB

Test L: The Smart Lock Does Not Operate Correctly
PINPOINT TEST L: THE SMART LOCK DOES NOT OPERATE CORRECTLY
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L1-L3

Normal Operation
The smart lock feature is controlled by the smart junction box (SJB). The SJB unlocks the driver door after 1 second if the key is in the ignition and
the driver door is open when the vehicle is locked with the driver door lock control switch.

Possible Causes
- Driver door ajar switch
- SJB

Test M: The Liftgate Glass Actuator Is Inoperative
PINPOINT TEST M: THE LIFTGATE GLASS ACTUATOR IS INOPERATIVE
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M1-M4
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M5-M7
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M7-M9
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M9-M11

Normal Operation
The liftgate glass release switch provides a ground, circuit GD143 (GN) for the smart junction box (SJB) liftgate glass release switch signal circuit
CPL45 (BN) (SJB) or CPL45 (GN) (liftgate glass release switch). When the SJB receives a release request through circuit CPL45 (GN), the SJB
processes the release request and energizes the liftgate release relay, supplying voltage to circuit CPL59 (BN/BU) and the liftgate glass actuator, to
open the liftgate glass. Circuit GD149 (BK/GY) provides ground for the liftgate glass actuator.

DTC B2667 - is an on-demand DTC that sets if the SJB detects a short to ground on the liftgate glass release switch circuit CPL45 (BN).

Possible Causes
- Circuit CPL45 (GN) (liftgate glass release switch) open or short to ground
- Circuit CPL45 (BN) (SJB) open or short to ground
- Circuit CPL59 (BN/BU) open
- Circuit GD143 (GN) open
- Circuit GD149 (BK/GY) open
- Liftgate glass release switch
- Liftgate glass actuator
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- SJB

Test N: The Liftgate Glass Actuator Does Not Release Using The Remote Keyless Entry (RKE)
Transmitter
PINPOINT TEST N: THE LIFTGATE GLASS ACTUATOR DOES NOT RELEASE USING THE REMOTE KEYLESS ENTRY (RKE)
TRANSMITTER

N1-N5

Normal Operation
Remote release of the liftgate glass is accomplished by the smart junction box (SJB) when it receives a command message from the RKE transmitter.
The SJB processes the command message and energizes the liftgate release relay to open the liftgate glass.

Possible Causes
- RKE transmitter battery
- RKE transmitter
- SJB

Test O: The Auto-Unlock Does Not Operate Correctly
PINPOINT TEST O: THE AUTO-UNLOCK DOES NOT OPERATE CORRECTLY
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O1-O5

Normal Operation
The smart junction box (SJB) energizes the unlock relays based on input from the ajar switches and the vehicle speed signal. The SJB unlocks the
doors when the following conditions are met:
- The ignition switch is in the ON position, all doors are closed, and the vehicle has been in motion at a speed greater than 20 km/h (12 mph).
- The vehicle has then come to a stop and the ignition switch is turned to the OFF or ACCY position.
- The driver door is opened within 10 minutes of the ignition switch being turned to the OFF or ACCY position.

The auto-unlock feature is cancelled if the doors are locked with the door lock control switch or the remote keyless entry (RKE) transmitter before
the driver door is opened.

Possible Causes

 - Programming
- Door ajar switches
- SJB


